

No. A08-382

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS

In the Matter of the Complaint of the Minnesota Department of Commerce for
Commission Action against AT&T Regarding Negotiated Contracts for Switched Access
Services

AT & T Communications of the Midwest, Inc.,
Relator-Appellant,

vs.

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission,
Respondent-Appellee.

**BRIEF AND ADDENDUM OF RESPONDENT MINNESOTA PUBLIC
UTILITIES COMMISSION**

Theodore A. Livingston (Chi)
John E. Muench (Chi)
Jeffrey A. Berger (DC) (admitted *pro hac vice*)
MAYER BROWN LLP
1909 K Street, N.W./71 S. Wacker Dr.
Washington, DC 20006/Chicago, IL 60606
(202) 263-3855/(312) 701-7180

Letty S. Friesen
AT&T LAW DEPARTMENT
2535 East 40th Avenue, Room B1201
Denver, CO 80205
(303) 299-5708

William E. Flynn (#0030600)
Meghan M. Elliott (#0318759)
LINDQUIST & VENNUM P.L.L.P.
4200 IDS Center
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 371-3211

Attorneys for Relator-Appellant
AT&T Communications of the Midwest, Inc.

LORI SWANSON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

Jeanne M. Cochran (#0246116)
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 296-2106

Attorneys for Respondent
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
LEGAL ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. AT&T HAS PROVIDED REGULATED TELEPHONE SERVICE IN MINNESOTA FOR MANY YEARS.....	3
II. AT&T PROVIDES SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE.....	4
III. AT&T AND MCI ENTERED INTO BI-LATERAL SWITCHED ACCESS AGREEMENTS AT LOW, UNTARIFFED RATES, WHICH AT&T SOUGHT TO HIDE.....	5
IV. THE DOC LEARNED OF THE AGREEMENTS THROUGH DISCOVERY FROM MCI.....	7
V. THE ALJ DETERMINED THE EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATED KNOWING AND INTENTIONAL VIOLATIONS AND SUPPORTED A PENALTY.....	8
VI. THE COMMISSION FOUND THAT AT&T KNOWINGLY AND INTENTIONALLY VIOLATED SEVERAL LAWS AND SHOULD BE PENALIZED.....	10
SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE COMMISSION CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT AT&T VIOLATED SEVERAL LAWS.....	15
A. AT&T Violated Minn. Stat. §237.74, Subd. 1.....	16
B. AT&T Violated “Local Service” Statutes And Rules.....	19

C.	AT&T Violated Minn. Stat. §237.121.....	25
D.	AT&T Violated The Discrimination Prohibition in Minn. Stat. §237.74, Subd. 2.	26
II.	AT&T’S VIOLATIONS WERE KNOWING AND INTENTIONAL.....	28
A.	The Commission Applied The Correct Legal Standard In Its Determination.....	29
B.	AT&T’s Interpretation Of “Knowing And Intentional” Is Contrary To Public Policy.....	32
C.	AT&T’s Violations Were Knowing and Intentional.	33
III.	THE COMMISSION PROPERLY IMPOSED A REASONABLE PENALTY ON AT&T FOR ITS KNOWING AND INTENTIONAL VIOLATIONS.....	35
A.	The Commission Retained Authority To Impose Penalties On AT&T In This Case.	36
B.	The Penalty Imposed By The Commission Is Reasonable And Supported By The Record.....	44
	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Arizona Grocery Co. v. Atchison, T. & S. F. Ry. Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 370, 52 S.Ct. 183 (1932).....	12
<i>AT&T v. Central Office Telephone, Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214, 118 S. Ct. 1956, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 524 U.S. 972 (1998)	12, 18, 34
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. AT&T</i> , 512 U.S. 218, 114 S. Ct. 2223 (1994).....	13
STATE CASES	
<i>Aberle v. Fairbault Fire Dep't Relief Ass'n</i> , 41 N.W.2d 813 (Minn. 1950).....	40
<i>Angell v. Hennepin County</i> , 565 N.W.2d 475 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 578 N.W.2d 343 (1998)	21, 40
<i>Claude v. Collins</i> , 507 N.W.2d 452 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 518 N.W.2d 836 (Minn. 1994)	1, 29, 30
<i>Donaldson v. Chase Secs. Corp.</i> , 216 Minn. 269 (1943), <i>aff'd</i> 325 U.S. 304 (1945).....	43
<i>Geo. A. Hormel & Co. v. Asper</i> , 428 N.W.2d 47 (Minn. 1988).....	passim
<i>Granville v. Minneapolis Public Schools, Special School District No. 1</i> , 732 N.W.2d 201 (Minn. 2007).....	1, 39
<i>Hagerty v. Hagerty</i> , 281 N.W.2d 386 (Minn. 1979).....	18
<i>Holen v. Mpls. St. Paul Metro Airports Comm'n</i> , 84 N.W.2d 282 (1957)	43

<i>Hunt v. IBM MidAmerica Employees Credit Union,</i> 384 N.W.2d 853 (Minn. 1986).....	35
<i>In re Application Grand Rapids Public Utilities Commission To Extend Its Assigned Service Area,</i> 731 N.W.2d 866 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007)	11, 48
<i>In re Cities of Annandale and Maple Lake NPDES/SDS Permit Issues for the Discharge of Treated Wastewater,</i> 731 N.W.2d 502 (Minn. 2007).....	25
<i>In re Excess Surplus Status of Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Minnesota,</i> 624 N.W.2d 264 (Minn. 2001).....	12
<i>In re Haugen,</i> 278 N.W.2d 75 (Minn. 1979).....	1, 44
<i>In re Henry Youth Hockey Ass'n., License No. 02795,</i> 511 N.W.2d 452 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994), <i>modified in part,</i> 559 N.W.2d. 410 (Minn. 1994).....	1, 33, 45
<i>Interstate Power Co., Inc. v. Nobles County Bd. Of Comm'n,</i> 617 N.W.2d 566 (1957)	43
<i>Markwardt v. State, Water Resources Bd.,</i> 254 N.W.2d 371 (Minn. 1977).....	11
<i>Olsen v. Special Sch. Dist. #1,</i> 427 N.W.2d 707 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988)	38, 43
<i>State ex rel. Butters v. R.R. & Warehouse Comm'n,</i> 209 Minn. 530, 296 N.W. 906 (1941).....	42
<i>State v. Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. 173,</i> 623 N.W.2d 634 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001)	39
<i>State v. Chicago Great Western Ry. Co.,</i> 222 Minn. 504, 25 N.W.2d 294 (Minn. 1946)	passim
<i>State v. Skapyak,</i> 702 N.W.2d 331 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005).....	31
<i>United Realty Trust v. Property Dev. & Research Co.,</i> 269 N.W.2d 737 (Minn. 1978).....	41

Vicker v. Starkey,
265 Minn. 464, 122 N.W.2d 169 (1963)..... 12

Wichelman v. Messner,
250 Minn. 88 (1957) 42

STATE ADMINISTRATIVE CASES

In re AT&T Corp.,
1999 WL 1455081 (Minn. P.U.C.) 23

In re Kantel Communications,
1995 WL 131319 (Minn. P.U.C.) 1, 30
